

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-888

HUGO MIRANDA,

Petitioner,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CARLOS J. MARTINEZ
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
305.545.1961
appellatedefender@pdmiami.com

JOHN EDDY MORRISON
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No.: 072222
jmorrison@pdmiami.com

Counsel for Petitioner, Mr. Miranda

RECEIVED, 06/30/2015 11:18:33 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(s)

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT

I.

THE TRIAL COURT FOLLOWED THE CORRECT LAW. IF A DEFENDANT CANNOT BE COMMITTED TO A HOSPITAL FOR TREATMENT, THAT DEFENDANT CANNOT COMMITTED TO JAIL FOR TREATMENT2

A. The State’s Two Main Arguments Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.2

1. Because an Incompetent Defendant is not being held pending trial, the right to pretrial release, and exceptions thereto, do not apply......2

2. The trial court refused to grant the state a continuance for a meaningless hearing that the state could still calendar any time it wishes......7

B. The balance of the state’s answer brief depends on the above two arguments.10

II.

THERE IS NO TREATMENT IN JAIL, LEADING TO BOTH FISCAL PROBLEMS FOR THE SHERIFFS AND A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION.....14

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATES15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	6
<i>Cameron v. State</i> , 127 So. 3d 549 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	5
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1997).....	4
<i>Crossley v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1992).....	3
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	14
<i>Department of Children and Family Services v. Leons</i> , 948 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	12
<i>Douse v. State</i> , 930 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	3, 5
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	4
<i>Flicker v. State</i> , 352 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	6
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996).....	8
<i>Isley v. State</i> , 354 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	6
<i>Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley</i> , 666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996).....	13
<i>Mosher v. State</i> , 876 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	11, 12

<i>Onwu v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1997).....	10
<i>Paolercio v. State</i> , 129 So. 3d 1174 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	5, 6
<i>Simeus v. Rombosk</i> , 100 So. 3d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	6
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 390 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1980).....	4
<i>Z.B. v. Department of Juvenile Justice</i> , 938 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	9
<i>Zirkle v. State</i> , 410 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	6

STATUTES

§ 394.467(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	11
§ 903.0471, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	4, 6
§ 907.041, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	4
§ 916.105, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	12, 13
§ 916.106(9), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	12
§ 916.107(1)(a), Florida Statutes	12, 13
§ 916.13, Fla. Stat.(2014).....	8, 11

RULES OF PROCEDURE

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.131(e)(2)	5
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210(a)	4
